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STOCKS OF FRUIT AND VEGETABLES 

APPLES: 	Canadian apples held in cold and coon storage were 2,149,000 bush- 
els, compared with 2,243,000 bushels last year. 

PEARS: 	There were 19,000 bushels of Pears on hand on March 1, 1961. 

FRUIT, FROZEN AND IN PRESERVATIVES: 

There were 4,388,000 lb. of fruit in "Containers 1 lb. and Under" 
while for "Over 1 lb." the total was 20,680,000 lb. 

The stocks of fruit in sulphur dioxide or in benzoate of soda 
totalled 9,339,000 lb. A year ago they amounted to 11,608,000 lb. and last month 
9 5 392,000 lb. The total of all fruit, frozen and in preservatives was 34,407,000 
lb. as compared with 40,000,000 lb. last year and 36,391,000 lb. last month. 

VEGETABLES: 	Holdings of vegetables were: 

I 	Stocks of potatoes were 8,117,000 hundredweight, as compared with 
' 	7,432,000 hundredweight last year. Stocks of onions were reported as 501,000 

bushels as compared with 468,000 bushels last year. Stocks of carrots amounted 
o 154,000 bushels as compared with 211,000 bushels last year. Stocks of cabbage 
increases to 66,000 bushels from 60,000 bushels last year. There were 29,000 
crates of celery on hand. Last year at March 1 there were 16,000 crates. 

VEGETABLES. FROZEN AND IN BRINE: 

"Containers 1 lb. and Under" showed a total of 10,899,000 lb 
while for "Over 1 lb." the total was 29,383,000 lb. There were 6,697,000 lb. held 
"In Brine". 

NOTE AS TO SOURCE MID CONTENT 

The data contained in this report represent stocks of fruit and 
vegetables; fresh, frozen and in preservatives, held by food processors cold 
storage, fruit warehouses, wholesalers and in storages of commercial growers in 
certain areas of commercial production. Inventories of fresh fruit and vegetables 
are obtained througi the inape Lion services of the Canada Department of Agricul-
ture. 

1/ See footnote on page six for information as to specific cities and areas in-
cluded on stocks of potatoes and other vegetables. 
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1±. 	 FROZEN FRUIT AND PULP IN STORAGES AND FACTORIES IN CANADA 

Mar. 	1, 	1961 
Preliminary 

Feb. 	1, 	1961 
Revised 

Mar. 	1, 	1960 

- thousand pounds - 
CO1AINERS OVER 1 lb. 

pp tes 
Institutional 1/ 1,401 1,425 2,582 
Reprocessing 839 882 465 
Pulp 360 377 314 

TOTAL 2,600 2,684 3,361 
Blueberries 
Institutional 1/ 1,563 1,690 1,648 
Reprocessing 1,273 1,325 1,793 
Pulp 2/ 2/ 6 

TOTAL 2,836 3,015 3 1447 
Cherries 
Institutional 1/ 838 973 1,081 
Reprocessing 1,192 1 0 339 1,669 
Pulp 2/ 2/ 27 

TOTAL 2,030 2012 2,777 
Citrus Fruits 
Institutional 1/ 42 73 29 
Reprocessing 2/ 2/ 17 
Pulp 80  635 914 

TOTAL 844 708 960 
Plums 
Institutional 1/ 25 28 56 
Reprocessing 288 333 179 
Pulp 2/ 2/ - 	22 

TOTAL - 313 361 257 
Raspberries 
Institutional 1/ 2,076 2,293 3,185 
Reprocessing 859 913 722 
Pulp 2/ 128 138 

TOTAL 2,935 3,334 4,045 
Strawberries 
Institutional 11 2,391 3,234 2,366 
Reprocessing 3,972 4,051 2,856 
Pulp 65 92 63 

TOTAL 6,428 7,377 5,285 
Other Fruits 
Institutional 1/ 893 1,089 1,067 
Reprocessing 1,257 1,107 2,071 
Pulp 494 402 211 

TOTAL 2,644 2,598 3,349 

Reported 20,630 
Estimated 50 
TOTAL 20.680 22,389 23,481 

Containers over 1 lb. up to 30 lb. for larger volume trade such as hotels, rest-
aurants, camps, hospitals, etc. 

2/ Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in "Other Fruits". 



FRUIT. E'ROZEN AND IN PRESERVAIIVES IN STORAGES 

AND FACTORIES IN CANADA 

Mar. 1, 1961 	Feb. 1, 1961 	Mar. 1, 1960 
Preliminary 	Revised 

- thousand pounds - 
CONTAINERS 1 lb. AND UNDER 

Apples 11 17 20 
Blueberries 317 118 500 
Cherries 22 25 48 
Citrus Fruit 378 357 443 
Plums - - 1 
Raspberries 813 1,086 893 
Strawberries 2,345 2,562 2,435 
Other Fruit - 422 445 571 

Reported 4,308 
Estimated 80 
TOTAL 	 4,388 	4,610 	4,911 

FRUIT IN S02 OR BENZOATE 

Apples 1 1 139 1,639 2,061 
Blueberries 12 17 19 
Cherries 1,093 788 1,257 

S 	Citrus Fruit 972 1,239 2,014 
Plums 954 1,268 1,464 
Raspberries 775 939 1,070 
Strawberries 1,373 1,564 1,866 
Other Fruit 1,521 1,938 1,857 

Reported 7,839 
Estimated 1:500 
TOTAL 9,339 9,392 11608 

SUMMARY OF FRUIT 

Containers Over 1 lb. 
Institutional Trade 1/ 9,279 10,805 12,014 
Reprocessing 9,680 9,950 9,772 
Pulp 1,721 1,634 1,695 

TOTAL 20,60 22,389 23,481 
Containers 1 lb. and Under 4,388 4,610 4,911 

In Preservatives 9,339 9,392 11,608 

G R A N D 	TOTAL 34,407 36 5,391 40,000 

1/ Containers over 1 lb. up to 10 lb. for larger volume trade such as hotels, 

5 	restaurants, hospitals, camps, etc. 
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4. 	 FROZEN VEGETABLES IN STORAGES AND FACTORIES IN CANADA 

Mar. 	1, 	1961 
Preliminary 

Feb. 	1, 	1961 
Revised 

Mar. 	1, 	1960 

- thousand pounds - 
CONTAINERS 1 lb. AND UNDER 

Aparagus 100 126 163 
Beans, Lima 423 443 355 

String 2,203 2,302 1,334 
Corn 338 415 543 
Peas 3,166 4,340 4,151 
Other 4,619 4,315 2,963 

Reported 10,849 
Estimated 50 
TOTAL 10,899 11,941 9,509 

CONTAINERS FOR INSTITUTIONAL 1/ 

Asparagus 76 84 45 
Beans, Lima 417 559 271 

String 1,354 1,481 1,516 
Corn 1 10 886 2,354 1,631 
Peas 3,431 3,759 4,220 
Other 3,986 3,897 3,691 

Reported 11,150 
Estimated 60 
TOTAL 11,210 12,134 11,374 

CONTAINERS HELD FOR REPROCESSING 

Asparagus - - 2 
Beans, Lima 367 435 545 

String 1,839 2,066 1,063 
Corn 3,403 3,992 2,324 
Peas 8,582 10,663 7,661 
Other 3,982 3697 1,847 

TOTAL 18,173 20,853 13,442 

SUMMARY OF VEGETABLES 

Containers Over 1 lb. 
For Institutional Trade 1/ 	11 1 210 	12,134 	11,374 
For Reprocessing 	18,173 	20,853 	13,442 

TOTAL 	 29,383 	32,987 	24,816 

Containers 1 lb. and Under 	10,899 	11,941 	9,509 

In Brine 	 6,697 	7,217 	7,662 

GRAND TOTAL 	46,979 	52,145 	41,987 

1/ Containers over 1 lb. up to 10 lb. for larger volume trade such as hotels, 
restaurants, hospitals, camps, etc. 



APPLES IN COLD AND COMM STORAGE 
	

5. 

Including holdings by commercial growers with 

comparative holdings for last year and last month 

CANADA 	Mar. 1, 1961 	Feb. 1, 1961 	Mar. 1, 1960 
Preliminary 	Revised 

(000 bushels) 
TOTAL 	Cold 	Common 	Total 

	

2,011 	138 	2,149 	3,309 	2,243 

Maritimes 110 18 128 283 198 
Quebec 399 21 420 733 473 
Ontario 759 13 772 1,053 992 
Manitoba 10 26 36 30 14 
Saskatchewan 4 8 12 10 11 
Alberta - 20 20 28 24 
Br. Columbia 729 32 761 1,172 531 

CITIES 
Quebec 1 9 10 11 9 
Montreal 20 12 32 30 26 
Toronto 31 1 32 21 22 
Winnipeg 10 26 36 30 14 
Regina - 6 6 5 S 	Saskatoon 4 1 5 6 5 
Calgary - 9 9 10 9 
Edmonton - 11 11 18 15 
Vancouver 1/ - 27 27 24 9 

1/ Including New Westminster. 

P E A R S 
(000 bushels) 

Mar. 1, 1961 	Feb. 1, 1961 	Mar. 1, 1960 
Preliminary 	Revised 

C A N A D A 	 19 	35 	18 

Mar it imes 
Quebec 13 16 	9 
Ontario 2 4 	4 
Manitoba 1 2 	1 
Saskatchewan 1 - 	 - 

Alberta 1 1 	2 
Br. 	Columbizi I 12 	 2 
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6. 	VEGETABLES IN COLD AND COMMON STORAGE 	1010653180 

I .cluding holdings by commercia growers in specified areas 1/ 

with comparative figures of last year. 

Mar. 1, 	Mar. 1, 	Mar. 1, 	Mar. 1, 	Mar. 1, 	Mar. 1, 
1961 	1960 	1961 	1960 	1961 	1960 

Preliminary 	Preliminary 	Preliminary 

POTATOES 	 ONIONS 	 CARROTS 
- 000 cwt. - 	- 000 bu. - 	- 000 bu. - 

CANADA 	8,117 	7,432 	501 	468 	154 	211 

Maritinies 5,957 5,328 7 6 6 29 
Quebec 627 465 90 21 13 7 
Ontario 858 934 359 403 118 160 
Manitoba 15 20 11 8 3 3 
Saskatchewan 60 47 8 3 3 2 
Alberta 292 273 10 6 4 4 
Br. Columbia 308 365 16 21 7 6 

CABBAGE 
	

CELERY 
- 000 bu. - 	- 000 crates - 
	 I 

CANADA 
	

66 
	

60 	29 	16 

Maritimes 4 7 1 	- 
Quebec 11 6 12 	6 
Ontario 39 32 10 	4 
Manitoba 5 2 1 	2 
Saskatchewan 2 2 1 	- 
Alberta 2 5 2 	2 
Br. Columbia 3 6 2 	2 

1/ Maritimes 	Includes holdings of coimnercial growers in recongnized areas of comma' 
cial production. 

Quebec 	Quebec, Montreal, Sherbrooke and producer stocks in these areas. 
Ontario 	All major cities and produc r stocks in areas of commercial production. 
Manitoba 	Winnipeg stocks only. 
Saskatchewan Saskatoon, Regina and Craven Lumsden area only. 
Alberta 	Calgary and Edmonton plus farm storage Brooks, lethbridge and Calgary 

areas. 
Br. Columbia Vancouver, New Westminster, Victoria and farm storage in commercial 

production areas of Vancouver Island, Fraser VIley and Kamloops-Ash- 
croft inland. 


